
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

24 November 2009 

 
To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Trisha Bear, 

Brian Burling, Janice Guest, Sally Hatton, Sebastian Kindersley, Mervyn Loynes, 
Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, Hazel Smith, Peter Topping and 
John Williams, and to Councillor Nick Wright (Planning Portfolio Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 2 
DECEMBER 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
  

AGENDA 
 PAGES 

 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 Those non-Committee members wishing to address the Planning Committee should 
first read the Public Speaking Protocol. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 General declarations of interest should be made at this stage.  

Interests relating to specific items on the agenda should be 
declared immediately after the Chairman introduces those items or 
as soon thereafter as a declarable interest becomes apparent.  

 

   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 4 November 2009 as a correct record.  These minutes are 
available online by following the links from 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings 

 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/1371/92/O - Cambourne (Sports Centre site, Back Lane, Great 

Cambourne) 
 3 - 12 

 
5. S/1521/09/F - Fen Drayton (32 Cootes Lane)  13 - 18 
 
6. S/1480/09/f - Sawston (A Henry & Co, Portobello Lane)  19 - 28 
 
7. S/1260/09/RM - Waterbeach (Land Between Bannold Road and 

Orchard Drive) 
 29 - 42 

 
8. S/1308/09/F - Willingham (Land to the South of 3 Meadow Road)  43 - 50 
 
9. S/1297/09/F - Willingham (3 Meadow Road)  51 - 58 
 
10. S/1465/09/F - Hauxton (Land to the West of 33 High Street)  59 - 68 
 
11. S/1387/09/F - Haslingfield (34 Badcock Road)  69 - 74 
 
12. S/1457/09/F- Haslingfield (11 New Road)  75 - 82 
 
13. C/6/9/1A - Histon And Impington (Station Road)  83 - 88 
 
14. S/1071/09/F - Melbourn (Building 1 and 2 Whiting Way)  89 - 98 
 
15. Appeal relating to decision S/1018/06/F (West Wratting) and its 

implications, if any, on the appeal against the Council's non-
determination of an application for seven wind turbines on land 
at Little Linton Farm, Linton. 

 99 - 104 

 Appendix 1 is attached to the electronic version of this agenda on 
the Council’s website. 

 

   
16. Review of Chairman's Delegation Meeting - revised delegation 

scheme 
 105 - 114 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following items are included on the agenda for information and are, in the main, 
available in electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly 
Bulletin dated 25 November 2009).  If Members have any comments or questions 
relating to issues raised therein, they should contact the appropriate officers prior to 
the meeting. 
   

17
[...]
amme. 

17. Agreeing the proposed new trigger date for the completion of the sports centre will 
support MCA and Active Nation to provide the sports centre as soon as practically 
possible within a robust legal timeframe which is essential now given the time that 
has elapsed since it was first expected to be delivered.  It is reassuring that the 
Parish Council is willing to step in and take over the building if any problems occur in 
the future. 

Recommendation

18. a) Agree a new Deed of Variation to include a new trigger date of 1st December 2011. 
b) Authorise Injunctive proceedings in each circumstance noted in paragraph 16 
above in the event that the timetable for each or any of those circumstances is not 
met.

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

!" Reports to Planning Committee (and its predecessor) meetings of April and August 
2006, November 2007 and November 2008. 

!" Planning file ref: S/6427/07/RM – sports centre, grounds maintenance building and 
extended car park. 

!" Section 106 Agreement dated 20th September 1994. 
!" Cambourne sports centre update 5-11-09 (see appendix 1) 
!" Letter from Bovis Group Strategic Land Director (see appendix 2) 

Case Officer:  Kate Wood – Principal Planning Officer (Major Developments) 
Telephone: (01954) 713264 

Presented to the Planning Committee by: Kate Wood 

Appendices follow on next pages. 

Page 7



Appendix 1 

“Cambourne Sports Centre Update from MCA Developments Ltd
5th November ‘09

The Consortium (MCA) have appointed ‘Active Nation’ (AN) as the preferred partner to assist 
develop and operate the Sports Centre 

Cambourne’s Project Director is contacting five of AN’s clients for references (details 
attached) and proposes to visit and meet the Project Managers together with staff to discuss 
and understand performance 

AN have submitted more detailed proposed Heads Of Terms to MCA for consideration and 
have arranged to make a presentati
[...]
pace between the existing dwelling and number 
36, this in itself is not considered detrimental to the character of the area. The modern 
design of the development is considered to provide interesting contrast with the 
existing dwelling and the form of the development would be subsidiary, providing 
contrast and distinction with the original building. 

Other Issues 

13. Existing parking to the south side of the dwelling would be affected by the 
development but sufficient parking space would remain on the front driveway to meet 
the parking standards of the Local Development Framework. 

Recommendation

14. That the application, as amended by drawing 09/34:P/02B (franked 2nd November 2009), 
be approved subject to the following conditions: 

Conditions

1. Standard Condition SC1 – Time limited permission. 
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for 
development in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for development 
which have not been acted upon.)

2. The external materials of construction for the building works, hereby 
permitted, shall be either identical to those used for the existing building or 
shall be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any 
development commencing. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with any approved details.  
(Reason - To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory in 
accordance with Policy DP/2 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

3. The proposed rooflights in the south elevation of the development, hereby 
permitted, shall be installed with a sill height of not less than 1.7m above the 
finished internal floor level and thereafter retained as such. 
(Reason - To protect the amenities of adjoining residents in accordance with 
Policy DP/3 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

Page 72



4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Amendment) (No. 2) (England) 
[...]
 

Page 82



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 2nd December 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/Corporate Manager (Planning 

and Sustainable Communities) 
 
 

 
C/6/9/1A – HISTON AND IMPINGTON 

Discharge of Condition 5 –  
Lighting at the Histon and Impington Bus Stops, Station Road  

For Cambridgeshire Guided Busway 
 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval / Approval 
 

Notes: 
 
This submission has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the officer recommendation of approval is contrary to objections raised by 
Parish Councils. 
 
The application has been deferred from 4th November 2009 meeting. 
 

Background 
 
1. On 21st December 2005, the Secretary of State for Transport directed that planning 

permission be deemed to be granted for the development included in the 
Cambridgeshire Guided Busway Order.  Condition 5 reads: 

 
(a) Details of the lighting system and switching arrangements proposed at 
all stops and along the off-highway sections of the route and to new and 
replacement footpaths, cycleways and bridleways shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority before that part of the 
development is brought into operation; 
 

(b) The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approval given by the 
local planning authority or, if that authority gives prior written approval to any 
amendment or alteration, subject to such amendment or alteration. 

 
Reason: in the interests of safety of users and visual and residential amenity. 
 

2. The details of the design and external appearance of each of the bus stops have 
been approved and the relevant condition 3(a) discharged in regard to these.  The 
approved details include the number and siting of lamp columns. 

 
Site and Proposal 

3. The submission, attached to a letter dated 15th June 2009, proposes details of the 
lighting arrangements at bus stops on the Guided Busway. 
[...]
ugh only two will be in use and the level of illumination will be 
reduced from 250 to 120 lux.  This is not considered to be unreasonable on security 
grounds or unacceptable for the shelters to be lit using photo-electric control units 
outside the hours of bus operation, provided they can be screened to address glare 
issues. 

 
22. At a meeting with The Parish Councils, Local Members, 

County Councillor, and officers held on the 12th November 2009 it was noted that 

Page 86



either a technical solution, such as light shields to the bus shelter lights or a boundary 
fence constructed to the affected Pepys Terrace properties, would need to be 
provided.  A letter has been sent to the County Council requesting this.  The 
Environmental Health Officer has also advised that Bam Nuttall are in the process of 
trying to source a solution to the glare from the bus shelter lighting.  An update will be 
provided. 

23.  Recommendation 
 
24. Approval be granted to allow condition 5 to be discharged in regard to the details of 

the lighting system for the Histon and Impington bus stops, subject to receipt of 
satisfactory details of the following: 

(a) lights and shields, and 

(b) an acceptable solution to the glare from bus shelter lights on the St. Ives 
bound Histon/Impington stop (Pepys Terrace side). 

25. Alternatively, in the event of satisfactory details not having 
been received by the time of the meeting to enable the authority to determine the 
suitability of the proposals, delegated approval in order to allow points (a) and (b), 
above, to be resolved in accordance with further consultation with Environmental 
Health, the Parish Council and local Members on those details to be carried out and 
subject to no new material planning considerations having been raised as a 
consequence. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
• Planning File Ref: C/6/9/1A 
• Documents referred to in the report inc
[...]
on procedures; noise levels 
at a representative sample of noise sensitive locations (background L90) and 
hours of operation.  Any report shall include raw measurement data so that 
conclusions may be thoroughly evaluated and calculations checked.  Any 
ventilation system with associated ducting should have anti vibration 
mountings.

4. Any approved fume filtration/extraction system installed, shall be regularly 
maintained in accordance with manufacturer specification to ensure its 
continued satisfactory operation to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority.

It is suggested that documentary evidence including receipts, invoices and 
copies of any service contracts in connection with the maintenance of the 
extraction equipment, is kept, preferably at the premises and is available for 
inspection by officers of the Local Planning Authority, to facilitate monitoring of 
compliance with this condition. 

5. Further advice regarding the assessment and control of odour, is contained in 
the following guidance document:  

Technical Guidance Note Integrated Pollution Prevention and Control 
(IPPC) H4: Horizontal Guidance for Odour (DEFRA 2002) 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

!" South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
2007

!" South Cambridgeshire Core Strategy 2007 
!" PPS1
!" PPG4
!" PPS7
!" PPG23
!" PPG24

Contact Officer:  Saffron Garner - Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713256 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 2nd December 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/Corporate Manager (Planning 

and Sustainable Communities) 
 

 
APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION: 

SUMMARIES OF DECISIONS OF INTEREST – FOR INFORMATION AND ACTION 
 

S/1018/06/F – WEST WRATTING 
13 wind turbines, electricity transformers, access tracks, crane hardstandings, control 
building, substation, permanent anemometry mast, highway modifications, temporary 
construction compound and two temporary anemometer masts – Land at Wadlow 
Farm, Six Mile Bottom Road, West Wratting for RES Developments Ltd – Appeal 

allowed 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To highlight a recent appeal decision of interest.  To consider whether the decision is 

one that can and should be challenged.  To consider what implications, if any, this 
decision has on the appeal against the Council’s non-determination of an application 
for seven wind turbines on land at Little Linton Farm, Linton. 

 
 The Appeal decision 
  
2. Planning permission for the above development was refused by notice dated 7 June 

2007. The grounds of refusal were:  
 

“Whilst Policies P7/7 of the Structure Plan 2003 and NE/2 of the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) 2007 support proposals which generate energy from renewable 
sources, the benefits accruing from this proposal are outweighed by the substantial 
harm caused by the number, height and extent of the turbines dominating the 
character and quality of this landscape which can be appreciated by the public from 
nearby important public rights of way. The scale of the proposal would, therefore, be 
contrary to Policies P7/4 of the Structure Plan, EN1 of the South Cambridgeshire 
Local Plan 2004 and NE/4 of the LDF” 

 
3. A public inquiry was held between 9 June and 7 July 2009. Those appearing at the 

inquiry included the Council, the Appellant and the Stop Wadlow Wind Farm 
Campaign (SWWF).  The appeal was recovered for the Secretary of State’s (“SoS”) 
own determination as “the appeal involves proposals of major significance for the 
delivery of the Government’s climate change programme and energy policies”. 

 
4. The Inspector’s 111-page report, dated 26 August 2009, recommends the appeal be 

allowed subject to conditions. By letter dated 9 November 2009, the SoS has allowed 
the appeal, s
[...]
mplainant from 
possible wind turbine noise, due consideration needs to be given to the 
desirability of challenging the decision on this basis. 

 
 C. The Council maintains its opposition to the proposed Linton wind farm in line 

with the deemed reasons for refusal outlined in paragraph 16. 
 
 
Background Papers  
  
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: 
 
• Secretary of State appeal decision for Wadlow Farm dated 9 November 2009 and his 
Inspector’s report dated 26 August 2009 

 
• Application file S/0232/09/F for the proposed Linton Wind farm 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
John Koch, Appeals Manager (Special Projects) – Tel: 01954 713268 
 
 

 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 2 December 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager 

(Planning and Sustainable Communities) and 
Executive Director (Corporate Services) / Senior Lawyer 

 
 

REVIEW OF CHAIRMAN’S DELEGATION MEETING –  
REVISED DELEGATION SCHEME 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To seek approval for the introduction of a revised delegation procedure following the 

decision by Committee in October to abolish the existing Chairman’s Delegation 
Meeting. 

 
Information 
 

2. Members will recall the report received by this committee on 7 October 2009, when it 
was resolved that: 

 
• a revised delegation procedure be considered at the Planning Committee 

meeting on 4 November 2009, and introduced as soon thereafter as is practical, 
 subject to review after 12 months’ operation; 
• upon its adoption by Planning Committee and introduction of such a revised 
 delegation procedure, Chairman’s Delegation meetings be abolished; 
• parish councils be invited to submit their further comments at the end of the 
 period of 12 months referred to in (1) above; and 
• so as to ensure continuity and flexibility of service, Development Control Team 

Lead
[...]
n alternative ways, it is considered that the procedure 
outlined represents the most effective measure immediately available to ensure 
national targets for determining applications are met so far as is possible, whilst 
addressing the parish concerns that had been raised as to perceived lack of 
transparency. 

 
11. The 12-month review embedded within the resolution of 7 October 2009 should 

enable any necessary refinement of the procedure with the benefit of operational 
experience. 

     

Page 106



Recommendation 
 
12. That the Committee approve the proposed delegation procedure for implementation 

from 1 January 2010, subject to review after 12 months of operation.  
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

• Planning Committee report of 7 October 2009 and resulting 
decision as recorded.  

 
Contact Officers:  Gareth Jones - Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 

Communities) 01954 713151 
 
 Fiona McMillan – Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

01954 713027 
 
 Gary Duthie - Senior Lawyer 01954 713022 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix 1 – Proposed delegation scheme (South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Constitution) 

Powers and Functions Delegated by the Planning Committee 
(Table 3) 
Executive Director / Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) / 
Development Control Manager / Conservation and Design Manager / Major Developments 
Manager/Development Control and New Communities Team Leaders / Appeals Manager 
 
Powers and Functions delegated by the Planning Committee 
A. Powers delegated to Executive Director, Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 

Communities), Development Control Manager, Conservation and Design Manager, Major 
Developments Manager, Development Control and New Communities Team Leaders, and 
Appeals Manager to be exercised in accordance with the provisions of the approved 
Development Plan and the Council’s planning policies. 

 
1. The determination, with or without conditions, of applications for or amendments to: 

(a) Planning Permission 
(b) Listed Building Consent 
(c) Conservation Area Consent 
(d) Advertisement Consent 
(e) Approval of Reserved Matters 
(f) Hazardous Substance Consent 
(g) Consent to cut down, top, lop, uproot or destroy trees under Section 198 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(h) Consent under Sections 36 and 37 of the Electricity Act 1989 (i.e., 

generating stations and overhead lines) (Circular 14/90) 
(i) Prior notifications of permitted development for: 

(i) agricultural buildings and operations 
(ii) demolition 
(iii) telecommunication apparatus. 

(j) Applications under Article 21 of the General Development Procedure Order 
 

Except where any one of the following apply: 
 
(i) For Major or Minor Developments a recommendation of approval would 

conflict with written representations received from a Parish Council within the 
specified consultation period where such representations would not 
substantially be satisfied through the imposition of conditions. Provided that 
this exception shall not apply in the case of a reserved matters application 
where the Parish Council has expressed in writing an objection that relates 
solely to the principle of development approved by the outline planning 
permission.  

 
(ii) For Other Developments and Other Application Types, an elected member 

of the District Council has, within 21 days of the date of registration of an 
application, requested in writing and the Corporate Manager has agreed that 
Committee determine the application with or without a site visit by members.  
Such written requests should set out the material planning reason(s) why the 
application is suitable for determination by Committee. Such requests shall 
be considered by the Corporate Manager in consultation with the Chairman 
of Planning Committee, taking into account:- 

 
• Relevant mate
[...]
ns apparatus 
Applications under Article 21 of the General Development Procedure Order 
 

General Development Procedure Order 
Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 1995  

 

Page 114


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/1371/92/O - Cambourne (Sports Centre site, Back Lane, Great Cambourne)
	Application File

	5 S/1521/09/F - Fen Drayton (32 Cootes Lane)
	Application File

	6 S/1480/09/f - Sawston (A Henry & Co, Portobello Lane)
	Application File

	7 S/1260/09/RM - Waterbeach (Land Between Bannold Road and Orchard Drive)
	Application File

	8 S/1308/09/F - Willingham (Land to the South of 3 Meadow Road)
	Application File

	9 S/1297/09/F - Willingham (3 Meadow Road)
	Application File

	10 S/1465/09/F - Hauxton (Land to the West of 33 High Street)
	Application File

	11 S/1387/09/F - Haslingfield (34 Badcock Road)
	Application File

	12 S/1457/09/F- Haslingfield (11 New Road)
	Application File

	13 C/6/9/1A - Histon And Impington (Station Road)
	14 S/1071/09/F - Melbourn (Building 1 and 2 Whiting Way)
	Application File

	15 Appeal relating to decision S/1018/06/F (West Wratting) and its implications, if any, on the appeal against the Council's non-determination of an application for seven wind turbines on land at Little Linton Farm, Linton.
	16 Review of Chairman's Delegation Meeting - revised delegation scheme
	Appendix 1 - proposed Table 3, SCDC Constitution




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 2 December 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor Robert Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Trisha Bear 
 Brian Burling Janice Guest 
 Sally Hatton Sebastian Kindersley 
 Mervyn Loynes Charles Nightingale 
 Deborah Roberts Hazel Smith 
 Peter Topping John Williams 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nick Atkins (District Environmental Health Officer), Nigel Blazeby (Team Leader 

(West)), Paul Derry (Senior Planning Assistant), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), 
Saffron Garner (Senior Planning Assistant), Emily Ip (Planning Assistant), Gareth 
Jones (Corporate Manager, Planning & Sustainable Communities), Michael Jones 
(Senior Planning Assistant), Ray McMurray (Principal Planning Officer (East)), 
Corrie Newell (Principal Conservation Officer), Andrew Phillips (Planning Officer), 
Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Melissa Reynolds (Team Leader (East)), 
Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer 
(West)), Andrew Winter (Planning Assistant) and Kate Wood (Principal Planning 
Officer (Major Developments)) 

 
Councillors John Batchelor, Liz Heazell, Ray Manning, Mike Mason, David Morgan and Nick Wright 
were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
84. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a general personal interest as a Cambridgeshire 

County Councillor, especially in relation to Minute nos. 94 and 95 (Haslingfield being part 
of his electoral division of Gamlingay), and 96 (Cambridgeshire County Council being the 
applicant in relation to the Guided Busway). 

  
85. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 4 November 2009. 
  
86. S/1071/09/F - MELBOURN (BUILDING 1 AND 2 WHITING WAY) 
 
 Gemma Harris (agent) on behalf of the objector residents, and Michael Hendry 

(applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 2 December 
2009. The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions referred to in 
the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) and to an 
additional Condition requiring suitable screening to Back Lane.  Members instructed 
officers to monitor the site at regular intervals for six months from the commencement of 
business.  

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 December 2009 

87. S/1371/92/O - CAMBOURNE (SPORTS CENTRE SITE, BACK LANE, GREAT 
CAMBOURNE) 

 
 Councillor David Morgan (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee agreed to enter into a new Deed of Variation to include a new trigger date 
of 1 December 2011, subject to paragraph 16 of the report from the Corporate Manager 
(Planning and Sustainable Communities) being amended as follows: 

• 16a - change 8 weeks to 16 weeks 

• 16c - change 4 weeks to 5 weeks, and 12 months to 14 months 

• 16d - change 8 weeks to 11 weeks. 
The Committee authorised officers to take Injunctive action in each circumstance noted in 
paragraph 16 of the report (as amended), in the event that the timetable for each or any of 
those circumstances is not met. 

  
88. S/1521/09/F - FEN DRAYTON (32 COOTES LANE) 
 
 Don Proctor (applicant’s agent), Derek Robinson (Fen Drayton Parish Council and 

Councillor Nick Wright (a local Member) addressed the meeting.) 
 
The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed 
that the advantage of a more sustainable dwelling would outweigh any harm caused by 
the built form in the countryside and would not, therefore, conflict with the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007, particularly Policies DP/2 and 
HG/7. 

  
89. S/1480/09/F - SAWSTON (A HENRY & CO, PORTOBELLO LANE) 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to refuse the application, contrary to the 

recommendation in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities), subject to officers seeking and receiving independent highways advice 
supporting Members’ concerns about traffic safety, and therefore providing a reason for 
refusal.   Should the independent highways advice not be supportive, then Members 
instructed officers to prepare a further report for determination by Planning Committee.  
Members voiced concern at the application’s environmental impact.   

  
90. S/1260/09/RM - WATERBEACH (LAND BETWEEN BANNOLD ROAD AND ORCHARD 

DRIVE) 
 
 Gary Goodwin (for the applicant company) and Janet Cornwell (Waterbeach Parish 

Council) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, as amended, 
subject to the Conditions referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning 
and Sustainable Communities), revisions to the Section 106 relating to affordable housing, 
open space and education contributions (paragraph 60 of the report) and progress in 
resolving outstanding drainage issues by the end of February 2010.  Failing such 
progress, Members authorised officers to issue and serve a Stop Notice. 

  
91. S/1308/09/F - WILLINGHAM (LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 3 MEADOW ROAD) 
 
 Councillor Ray Manning (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 December 2009 

The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed the 
reasons for refusal as being  

1. the need for the proposal not outweighing the need to protect the character and 
rural setting of Willingham  

2. development would harm what is currently open land  
3. the desire not to prejudice the outcome of the emerging Gypsy and Traveller 

Development Plan Document. 
  
92. S/1297/09/F - WILLINGHAM (3 MEADOW ROAD) 
 
 Councillor Ray Manning (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed the 
reasons for refusal as being  

1. the need for the proposal not outweighing the need to protect the character and 
rural setting of Willingham  

2. the increase in density 
3. the adverse impact on Willingham 
4. the desire not to prejudice the outcome of the emerging Gypsy and Traveller 

Development Plan Document.. 
  
93. S/1465/09/F - HAUXTON (LAND TO THE WEST OF 33 HIGH STREET) 
 
 Owen Patman (Hauxton Parish Council) and Councillor Liz Heazell (on behalf of the local 

Member, Councillor Janet Lockwood) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 2 December 
2009.  The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve or refuse the 
application, depending on the receipt of acceptable amended plans, the submission of a 
Flood Risk Assessment revising the method of surface water drainage, and the resolution 
of any other issues raised as a result of consultation about the amended plans. 

  
94. S/1387/09/F - HASLINGFIELD (34 BADCOCK ROAD) 
 
 Gary Buck (objector), Tomasz Waldoch (applicant) and Councillor Liz Heazell (the local 

Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 2 December 
2009. The Committee approved the application, as amended by drawing 09/34:P/02B 
(date stamped 2 November 2009), subject to the Conditions referred to in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  

  
95. S/1457/09/F- HASLINGFIELD (11 NEW ROAD) 
 
 Paul Bonningfield (objector), Michael Peacock (applicant) and Councillor Liz Heazell (the 

local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 2 December 
2009.  The Committee approved the application, as amended on 16 November 2009, 
subject to the Conditions referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning 
and Sustainable Communities). 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 December 2009 

 
96. C/6/9/1A - HISTON AND IMPINGTON (STATION ROAD) 
 
 An objector from Pepys Terrace, Histon, an objector from Villa Place, Histon, and 

Councillor Mike Mason (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
Noting the revised officer recommendation, the Committee deferred making a decision 
relating to the discharge of Condition 5 (details of the lighting system for the Histon and 
Impington bus stops) subject to the agreement of satisfactory details of lights and shields, 
and an acceptable solution to the glare from bus shelter lights on the Cambridge-bound 
Histon and Impington stop (Pepys Terrace side).  In the absence of such details and 
solution, Members instructed officers to prepare another report for consideration at a 
future Planning Committee meeting.   
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as a member of the applicant 
local authority. 

  
97. APPEAL RELATING TO DECISION S/1018/06/F (WEST WRATTING) AND ITS 

IMPLICATIONS, IF ANY, ON THE APPEAL AGAINST THE COUNCIL'S NON-
DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR SEVEN WIND TURBINES ON LAND AT 
LITTLE LINTON FARM, LINTON. 

 
 Annette Deveson (for the appellant) Mark Russell (West Wratting Parish Council) and 

Councillor John Batchelor (County Councillor for the electoral division of Linton) 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee, the Planning Portfolio Holder and local 
Members 
 

1. To explore with the applicant the possibility of reinforcing and bolstering Condition 
7 by the means of a unilateral Undertaking in line with Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 securing appropriate planning obligations that address 
the weaknesses of Condition 7as identified in the report 

 
2. In the event the applicant fails to secure the provision of a satisfactory unilateral 

Undertaking, to request that the Secretary of State exercise his statutory powers of 
correction contained in Section 56 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 and / or themselves to commence a High Court challenge under Section 288 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as circumstances then indicate as 
expedient, and in accordance with the appropriate time limits. 

  
98. REVIEW OF CHAIRMAN'S DELEGATION MEETING - REVISED DELEGATION 

SCHEME 
 
 The Committee approved the proposed delegation procedure for implementation from 1 

January 2010, subject to review after 12 months of operation, and subject to the following 
 
Powers and Functions delegated by the Planning Committee 

• Exception (i) – insertion of the words “…on material planning grounds…” between the 
words “…written representations…” and “…received from…” 

• Exception (ii) – deletion of the words “For other developments and other application 
types,” and capitalisation of the word “an” 

• Paragraph A.2(3) – insertion of the words “…save as contemplated by the Legal 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 2 December 2009 

Proceedings Rules…” after the words “…specifically reserved to committee…” and 
within the parentheses. 

• Paragraph B.2 – insertion of the words “…save as contemplated by the Legal 
Proceedings Rules…” after the words “…unless authorised by the committee…” so to 
finish that sentence. 

  
99. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee noted that an information report on Appeal statistics had been published 

on the Council's website.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m. 

 

 


